62.9 ± 13.9 years, p < 0.05) and had more cardiovascular risk fac
tors as well as a more severe CAD (Table 1). No significant differences 
were found in regard to global longitudinal strain (GLS) at rest or 
during DHE (Table 2). 

3.2. Invasive coronary angiography 

One hundred five patients (105/260, 40.4%) had undergone an ICA 
within 1 year from the index CMR, at median 52 (3–131) days before or 
after CMR. Eighty-one patients (81/105, 77.1%) underwent ICA before 
CMR—patients who recently had myocardial infarction (22/105, 
27.2%) with treatment of the culprit lesion but residual stenoses, pa